

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

*Church of Our Savior, formally known as
Resurrection Anglican Church, Inc., a
Florida Non for Profit Corporation,*

Plaintiff,

v.

*The City of Jacksonville Beach, the City of
Jacksonville Beach Planning Commission, a
Florida Municipal Corporation,*

Defendant.

HON.

Case No.

DALTON & TOMICH plc

Daniel P. Dalton (P 44056)
Lead Attorney for Plaintiff
Pro Hac Vice - pending
41000 Woodward Ave. Ste 345 East
Bloomfield Hills MI 48304
Tel. (248) 971-2400
Fax (248) 971-1906
ddalton@daltontomich.com

Stambaugh & Associates, P.A.

Charles L. Stambaugh
Attorney for Plaintiff
Florida Bar No. 35032
841 Prudential Drive, 12th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(904) 371-1945
stambaughlaw@att.net

**PLAINTIFF CHURCH OF OUR SAVIOR'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 Church of Our Savior.....2

 The Church’s Need for One Central Facility3

 The Church Locates a Suitable Property in the City.....3

 The Church Purchases an Option to Buy the Property4

 The Church Applies for a CUP with the City5

 The Church Submits a Second CUP Application to the City6

 The City Has Approved CUPs for Similar Institutions in the Past.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....9

 I. Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....9

 a. The City Has Violated RLUIPA’s Substantial Burden Clause.....10

 b. The City Has Violated RLUIPA’s Equal Terms Clause.....12

 c. The City Has Violated RLUIPA’s Unreasonable Limitations Clause.....15

 II. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Injury if an Injunction does not Issue.....18

 III. The Balancing of Hardships Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor19

 IV. A Preliminary Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest20

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page

Café 207 v. St. Johns County, 989 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir. 1993).....

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995).

Cate v. Oldham, 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983).

Chabad of Nova v. City of Cooper City, 575 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (S.D. Fla. 2008).

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. County of Sutter, 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....

Haitian Refugee Center, Inc. v. Baker, 949 F.2d 1109 (11th Cir. 1991).....

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n, 480 U.S. 136 (1987)

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville, 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).

Konikov v. Orange Cnty, 302 F. Supp. 2d 1328, 1346 (M.D. Fla. 2004)

Konikov v. Orange Cnty, 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005).

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville, 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward Cnty, 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty., 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008)

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)

Sierra Club v. Georgia Power Co., 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999)

Teper v. Miller, 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996)

Vision Church, United Methodist v. Village of Long Grove, 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck, 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc

Other Sources

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000)

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)
